
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

SPECIAL, 7/2/2018 10:00:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 02, 2018, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

MAJOR SCHAUBERER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 02, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:00 AM, on the 02nd day of July 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Immediately following Commissioners Court: Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding
pending or anticipated litigation with the County.  

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 18-017/YS), Term Contract for Microfilm
Supplies for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 172

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bid for (IFB 18-022/YS), On Call Court Reporting and
Transcription.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 173 - 212

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for
(IFB 18-022/YS), On Call Court Reporting and Transcription with Jan
Girouard & Associates, LLC, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 213 - 216

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract amendment for
(IFB 14-032/JW), Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for
Jefferson County to increase and decrease pricing on items 1-6, 23-33,
and 35-37 from Olmsted-Kirk Paper Co. due to manufacturer price
increases and supply shortages, as shown on Attachment B.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 217 - 223

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

5. Request approval to release retainage to Goss Building, Inc. for (IFB 17-
029/JW), Re-bid Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office Hangar Building at
Jack Brooks Regional Airport, in the amount of $42,640.00, Payment
Application No. 6. This project is funded by the 2015 Port Security
Grant and a local match from the Jefferson County Marine Unit.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 224 - 227

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate of
Construction Completion for (IFB 17-029/JW), Re-bid Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Office Hangar Building at Jack Brooks Regional Airport with
Goss Building, Inc. This project is funded by the 2015 Port Security
Grant and a local match from the Jefferson County Marine Unit.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 228 - 228

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 229 - 230

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 231 - 233

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Agriculture - additional cost for
computers.

120-4071-461-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $200.00

120-4071-461-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 234 - 234

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget amendment - Constable Pct.6 -
replacement of two computers due to water damage.

120-3070-425-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,298.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $2,298.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 235 - 242

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct. 4 - rental of
vibratory roller.

114-0402-431-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $6,600.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $4,600.00

114-0405-431-3083 TIRES AND TUBES $2,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 243 - 243

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

12. Consider and approve total electronic disbursements for $4,272,128.75
to The Bank of New York Mellon for principal and interest payments for
the Refunding Bond Series 2012 and 2013.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 244 - 245

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Regular County Bills - check #447929 through checks #448143.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 246 - 255

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

14. Receive and consider remarks from the Beaumont Chamber of
Commerce regarding the Navigating the Neches Legislative Tour and the
Hotel Occupancy Tax grant.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly reappoint -Shirley Adams, (appointed by Judge
Jeff Branick) Gladdie Fowler, (appointed by Commissioner Michael
Sinegal) and Delores Sennette, (appointed by Commissioner Everette
“Bo” Alfred) as Board Members on the Spindletop Center Board of
Trustees.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 02, 2018

ENGINEERING:

16. Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 06-U-18 to West Jefferson
County MWD for an 8” water line extension along Steinhagen and
LaBelle Roads. This project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 256 - 264

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

PUBLIC HEALTH:

17. Ratify consideration and approval of the County Judge to execute a grant
application of the Jefferson County Health Department application
between Jefferson County to Lone Star Specialty Vehicles and for
funding to purchase a mobile health vehicle. (No match Required.)

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 18-022/YS 

On Call Court Reporting and Transcription 

 

Description Unit 
Unit 

Price 

Court Reporter Hourly Rate Per Hour $50.00 

Regular Copy: Complete transcripts shall be delivered within seven (7) 

business days after the conclusion of the proceeding 
Per Page $5.28 

Intermediate Copy: Complete transcripts shall be delivered within five (5) 

business days after the conclusion of the proceeding 
Per Page $5.28 

Expedited Copy 3-day: Complete transcripts shall be delivered within three 

(3) business days after the conclusion of the proceeding 
Per Page $7.44 

Expedited Copy 2-day: Complete transcripts shall be delivered within two 

(2) business days after the conclusion of the proceeding 
Per Page $7.92 

Additional copies of transcriptions 
Per 

Copy 
$1.76 

Condensed copies of transcriptions 
Per 

Copy 
$15.00 

Additional copies of exhibits 
Per 

Copy 
$0.30 

Condensed copies of exhibits 
Per 

Copy 
$15.00 

Transcription shall be provided on CD.  Transcription shall be provided in 

ASCII format 
Per CD $15.00 

Minimum reporting fee (half day ending no later than 12:30PM or begins 

no earlier than (1:00PM) This fee is a minimum fee and does not apply 

when the transcript charges exceed specified minimum. 

Half Day $200.00 

Minimum reporting fee (full day) Full Day $300.00 

Tape/ CD transcription regular copy: transcripts shall be delivered within 

seven (7) business days after the date of the transcription request. 
Per Page $5.85 

Tape/ CD transcription intermediate copy: transcripts shall be delivered 

within five (5) business days after the date of the transcription request. 
Per Page $5.85 
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Tape/ CD transcription intermediate copy: transcripts shall be delivered 

within three (3) business days after the date of the transcription request 
Per Page $7.44 

Tape/ CD transcription intermediate copy: transcripts shall be delivered 

within two (2) business days after the date of the transcription request 
Per Page $7.44 

 

 

 

Jan Girouard & Associates, LLC 

550 Fannin, Suite 108 

Beaumont TX  77701 

attn:  Carrie St. Cyr 

carrie@jangirouard.com  

ph:  409-832-2721 

fx:  409-832-1422 
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ATTACHMENT B 

(IFB 14-032/JW)                                                                                                              
Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson County 

Awarded: September 8, 2014                                                                                         

 
 
I. Paper Stock                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                             

Item Description 
Manufacturer 
& Brand 

Unit Price 
Per M 

Sheets   
per case 

Unit Price   
Per Case Vendor 

1 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11, Paper grade:  Premium #4 
 

IP Relay $5.30 5,000 $27.85 
$28.50 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

2 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11, 3-hole punched –  
Paper grade:  Premium #4 
 

IP Tidal $6.70 5,000 $30.80 
$36.02 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

3 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x14, Paper grade: Premium #4 
 

IP Tidal $8.52 5,000 $39.20 
$45.80 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

4 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
11x17, Paper grade:  Premium #4 
 

IP Tidal $13.40 2,500 $30.48 
$36.02 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

5 24 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11, Paper grade:  Laser Print #1 
 

IP Hammermilll $10.10 5,000 $55.00 
$54.30 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

6 24 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x14, Paper grade:  Laser Print #1 
 

IP Hammermill $12.82 5,000 $70.75 
$68.92 

Olmsted-Kirk 
Paper Co. 

 
III. Envelopes 
 

Item Description 
Manufacturer 

& Brand 
Unit Price 

Per M 
Sheets    

per case 
Unit Price 
Per Case 

 
 

Vendor 

23 24 lb. catalog envelopes 10”x13” white 
woven 

Cenveo OKCO $56.30 500 $30.97 
$31.27 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

24 28 lb. white catalog envelopes 9”x12” Cenveo OKCO $47.22 500 $25.97 
$26.22 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

25 15”x10” brown kraft gummed flap 
document env. 32# 

Cenveo $44.31 100 $487.40 
$492.35 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

26 #9 window envelopes – 24 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo OKCO $18.00 2,500 $49.75 
$50.00 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

27 #9 regular envelopes – 24 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo OKCO $15.50 2,500 $42.80 
$43.05 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

28 #10 window env. – 24 lb. white wove 
(hard boxes) 

Cenveo OKCO $18.00 2,500 $49.75 
$50.00 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 
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29 #10 regular env. – 24 lb. white wove 
(hard boxes) 

Cenveo OKCO $15.50 2,500 $42.80 
$43.05 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

30 #11 window envelopes – 28 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo OKCO $137.12 2,500 $378.80 
$380.90 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

31 #11 regular envelopes – 28 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo $104.70 2,500 $289.25 
$290.85 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

32 #12 window envelopes – 24 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo $48.50 2,500 $134.00 
$134.75 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

33 #12 regular envelopes – 24 lb. white 
wove 

Cenveo $44.56 2,500 $123.10 
$123.75 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

35 #12 brown kraft envelopes – 28 lb. Cenveo $57.86 2,500 $315.75 
$318.50 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

36 #14 brown kraft envelopes – 28 lb. Cenveo $114.30 2,500 $315.75 
$317.50 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 

37 Opaque envelopes  - 4½x9 (blue, 
green, natural, cream, gold, pink, gray, 
ivory, yellow) 
 

Cenveo 
Springhill 

$24.00 2,500 $66.30 
$66.67 

Olmsted Kirk 
Paper Co. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-02-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               749.35     448013
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     448115
                                                                           794.85**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,870.20     447943
DISCOUNT TIRE                                         102.00     447948
M&D SUPPLY                                             79.76     447981
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     447985
AT&T                                                   66.10     448003
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          855.42     448045
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    655.05     448089
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,054.55     448097
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         4,732.14**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     447968
M&D SUPPLY                                             32.34     447981
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     447985
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                            1,223.52     447996
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              112.50     448019
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       71.85     448053
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     448065
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   155.03     448104
GULF COAST                                            191.90     448121
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     448125
WAUKESHA-PEARCE INDUSTRIES LLC                        552.50     448127
                                                                         2,715.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               10.04     447953
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     72.63     447969
ENTERGY                                               208.80     447973
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     447985
OFFICE DEPOT                                          196.00     447988
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 144.60     447990
AT&T                                                   73.17     448003
STRATTON INC.                                          42.75     448017
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,162.48     448021
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      148.16     448114
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                         2,135.85**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       596.50     447943
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         54.74     447960
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                288.00     447961
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            875.33     447965
ENTERGY                                             1,224.65     447973
M&D SUPPLY                                             41.30     447981
MUNRO'S                                               262.14     447985
OFFICE DEPOT                                          678.21     447988
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  45.44     447990
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          52.74     448002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     448037
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       83.93     448044
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             88.20     448061
ASCO                                                   23.84     448090
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   614.18     448099
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   951.22     448104
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                           1,339.20     448113
GULF COAST                                            195.70     448121
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     448125
                                                                         7,479.46**
ENGINEERING FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     448125
R S MEANS COMPANY, LLC                                810.99     448137
                                                                           938.83**
PARKS & RECREATION
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    07-02-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ENTERGY                                               500.47     447973
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                1,349.97     447998
TEJAS MFG & RV SUPERSTORE, INC.                     1,352.94     448009
US FLAG & FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                             366.00     448020
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     448100
                                                                         3,880.18**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          523.47     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     448125
                                                                           626.07*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            450.00     447984
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             360.00     447991
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       296.25     448030
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.78     448037
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    75.00     448119
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         1,209.44*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           58.30     447988
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.08     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            82.79*
COUNTY CLERK

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             37.72     448027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          275.42     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     448125
                                                                           605.13*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.35     448037
GRACE NICHOLS                                         450.00     448067
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                    1,000.00     448071
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     448118
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
OFFERMAN & KING LLP                                   500.00     448129
                                                                         2,370.76*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.15     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            27.56*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.36     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     448125
                                                                           229.40*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     448064
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        603.16     448125
                                                                         1,102.16*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.28     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            24.69*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   75.00     447978
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     447980
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            612.35     448006
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     448022
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,544.91     448049
                                                                        35,320.51*
DATA PROCESSING
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    07-02-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BLACK BOX CORPORATION                                 832.38     447955
OFFICE DEPOT                                           43.22     447988
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            821.82     448027
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     448035
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         1,792.81*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.61     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           114.02*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          702.28     447988
SECRETARY OF STATE - ELECTIONS DIV.                   210.00     447999
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     448125
                                                                           987.62*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        3,146.40     447959
OFFICE DEPOT                                          904.70     447988
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     448010
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          252.78     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        233.11     448125
CIOX HEALTH                                           190.30     448126
                                                                         5,077.29*
DISTRICT CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,765.28     447978
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          864.81     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         2,649.50*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

WENDELL RADFORD                                     3,473.03     447993
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.41     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     448125
                                                                         3,596.92*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

JOHN WOOLDRIDGE                                       213.64     448107
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           233.05*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.82*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      720.00     447941
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          130.05     448037
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                    2,200.00     448080
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         3,069.46*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     448037
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     448059
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      300.00     448086
ALAN D MCLEMORE                                       500.00     448110
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           969.88*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,050.00     447942
DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     447944
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     447958
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  458.79     447978
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,750.00     447992
WENDELL RADFORD                                       650.00     447993
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     448023
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     448028
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.41     448037
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,500.00     448041
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     225.00     448052
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,393.61     448055
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   500.00     448062
ALLEN PARKER                                          225.00     448072
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    1,500.00     448086
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,225.00     448096
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      475.00     448101
MELANIE AIREY                                         675.00     448109
ALAN D MCLEMORE                                       500.00     448110
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       725.00     448111
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                600.00     448128
                                                                        15,773.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.72     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     448125
                                                                            49.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

MARC DEROUEN                                          555.43     448078
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        101.94     448125
JUSTINA MOREAU                                        574.02     448143
                                                                         1,027.51*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     448125
                                                                            24.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   319.80     447968
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.15     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           378.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           38.84     447988
AT&T                                                   31.93     448003
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            803.06     448027
                                                                           873.83*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     448125
                                                                            70.65*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      300.00     447956
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     448028
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           569.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.45     448037
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     448041
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           324.86*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.92     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            22.33*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            20.23*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     448125
                                                                            77.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COTTON CARGO                                           25.17     447964
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     447968
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   480.00     447976
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,664.33     447988
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,031.19     448034
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,521.90     448037
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                   1,235.16     448081
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     100.00     448108
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     448125
                                                                         8,603.27*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                    89.34     447940
ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                             1,458.00     447949
OFFICE DEPOT                                          216.55     447988
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  32.85     447997
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         58.64     448000
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             97.52     448027
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      103.54     448063
LIPOMED                                                52.00     448076
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     448092
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     448125
                                                                         2,733.40*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                 72.30     447952
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 63.35     447961
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   326.06     447972
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          532.12     447977
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   622.50     448070
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,526.60     448094
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                          66.54     448103
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                 1,641.50     448120
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     448125
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     448134
                                                                        84,106.79*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 91.81     447970
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.74     448035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.82     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                           192.19*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                 1,786.30     447966
CHARMTEX INC.                                         197.50     448047
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     191.07     448051
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     918.00     448102
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     448125
                                                                         3,156.60*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          291.60     447988
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     448035
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.90     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     448125
                                                                           666.06*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     448035
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     447983
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     448035
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           204.38*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     448035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           138.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     448035
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     448035
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     448125
                                                                           203.53*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     448125
                                                                            55.47*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     447950
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,340.00     447957
ENTERGY                                                70.00     447974
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     448016
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.82     448037
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     448125
                                                                         4,929.19*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     447950
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     447971
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              110.00     447989
AT&T                                                   31.93     448003
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     448016
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             3,000.00     448082
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                         8,035.83*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     447946
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         1,019.41*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

RUSSELL MCBRIDE III                                    15.00     448138
MICAH MELANCON FC                                      15.00     448139
LILIAN NELSON                                          15.00     448140
JAQUAVIOUS OLIVER                                      15.00     448141
CHRISTIAN OTOOLE                                       20.00     448142
                                                                            80.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     448125
                                                                            89.62*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            37,617.47     448093
TDS OPERATING INC                                     112.89     448132
                                                                        37,730.36*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      826.42     447945
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  150.00     447954
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     10,234.16     447960
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          136.54     447962
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    115.93     447963
ECOLAB                                                209.95     447967
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   297.14     447972
ENTERGY                                            47,903.59     447973
M&D SUPPLY                                            181.19     447981
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        110.00     447995
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,249.97     447997
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         483.93     448001
AT&T                                                5,351.27     448003
TCT INDUSTRIES, INC.                                  125.00     448008
ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                           359.76     448040
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     448048
DEEP SOUTH COMPANIES TEXAS                          1,860.00     448060
ZENO IMAGING                                          711.84     448074
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               265.50     448083
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,810.25     448084
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     448095
WILLBANKS CONTRACTOR SUPPORT LLC                      530.00     448117
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                        98,428.07*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                1,363.08     448003
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          64.42     448018
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   71.79     448025
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                             1,310.00     448029
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             134.08     448038
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            650.00     448050
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         30.00     448068
PARKER LUMBER                                         139.89     448075
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
TROUT TIRE CENTER INC                               2,000.00     448135
RUSTIC CENTER OF BRENHAM                            2,136.00     448136
                                                                         7,938.08*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          30.75     447994
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 866.63     447997
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          65.72     448001
US FLAG & FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                             335.00     448020
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                     6.95     448112
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         1,324.46*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    15,734.65     447943
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   826.60     447975
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     329.42     447979
MUNRO'S                                                59.65     447985
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 140.56     447990
FASTENAL                                              150.40     448026
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     448031
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     448032
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     448033
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      212.48     448053
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            458.00     448066
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                  1,378.04     448089
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                        19,331.71*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     448043
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     448125
                                                                           166.73*
                                                                       358,760.57**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          188.25     447977
MUNRO'S                                                51.20     447985
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             81.17     448007
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 100.68     448012
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  75.68     448014
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                           516.39**
FEMA EMERGENCY

MICHAEL KIRKPATRICK                                32,380.00     448024
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,100.80     448057
UNITED RENTALS                                        807.70     448058
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   40,171.65     448098
                                                                        74,460.15**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                           100.00     448054
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     448055
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     448116
                                                                           170.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,116.34     448039
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  191.84     448091
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     448125
                                                                         1,327.59**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.31     448035
                                                                            31.31**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       44.31     448035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.62     448037
JCCSC                                                 608.00     448079
                                                                           713.93**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                             2,160.67     447973
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  389.20     447978
M&D SUPPLY                                            106.46     447981
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     447982
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,297.83     448004
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             37.84     448005
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     448015
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.66     448035
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,293.01     448051
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     767.81     448085
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     448106
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                        11,832.30**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                               .00     447981
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     448125
                                                                            24.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     448125
                                                                            22.19**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,971.90     447978
TEXAS NARCOTICS OFFICER'S ASSN.                       975.00     448011
                                                                         2,946.90**
CONST. PCT. 7 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  523.25     447978
                                                                           523.25**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            542.19     448027
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     448035
                                                                           770.15**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                      89.10     447947
MUNRO'S                                                98.02     447985
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               134.50     448013
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                          2,108.00     448046
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     448125
                                                                         2,516.98**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                            38.82**
AIRPORT FUND

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  10.00     447951
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                475.00     447961
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     448035
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             117.65     448038
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 160.63     448069
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      938.65     448087
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   141.86     448099
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         59,547.79     448105
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     448125
                                                                        61,468.39**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          4,940.00     448073
                                                                         4,940.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     874.00     448077
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                80,673.31     448130
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                 99,102.49     448131
                                                                       180,649.80**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,292.31     448056
                                                                         9,292.31**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                318.00     448088
                                                                           318.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

NATIONAL SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION                         50.00     447986
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     448034
                                                                           125.98**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,185.00     447929
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,504.32     447930
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              150.00     447931
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 514,746.68     447932
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,717,499.14     447933
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                562,268.26     447934
TGSLC                                                 340.09     447935
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            217.14     447936
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  605,137.57     447937
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     447938
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     447939
                                                                     3,428,328.82**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.95     448035
                                                                           265.95**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          326.66     447977
AERO PRODUCTS                                       1,650.00     448042
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      449.25     448053
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SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,582.75     448097
                                                                         4,008.66**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,080.53     448056
                                                                         1,080.53**
FY 2017 PORT SECURITY GRT

DIAGNOSTIC SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL                 46,659.36     448133
                                                                        46,659.36**
                                                                     4,214,489.11***

255



256



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
257



258



259



2
6

0



2
6

1



2
6

2



2
6

3



2
6

4



Special, July 02, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 02, 2018
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